CRAIG, Comptroller, and Chairman, Committee on Finance and 

Budget. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the reso-

lution adopted on July 11, 1912, hereby approves the form of contract, specifications 
and estimate of cost, five thousand three hundred dollars ($5,300), for one four-wheel 
motor-driven tractor for a water tower for the Fire Department; the cost to be charged 
against the corporate stock fund entitled "C. F. D.-10E, Fire Department, Motor Fire 
Apparatus, All Boroughs," provided that if no bids are received for such work within

[...]

steel chain for hanging fixtures, at an estimate of cost in the sum of six thou-
sand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($6,850) ; or 

Form of contract, plans and specifications for lighting fixtures using brass chains 
for hanging fixtures, at an estimate of cost in the sum of seven thousand 
three hundred dollars ($7,300) ; 

-with the following amendments: 
1. The addition of a clause in the specifications, permitting the use of stock 

designs having the general contours of the designs indicated on plans and the 
elimination of trade names of glassware now marked on the plans.

[...]

Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from active 
service William Pakenham, employed as a Riveter in the Department of Plant and 
Structures, and hereby awards and grants to said William Pakenham an annual sum 
or annuity of seven hundred thirty-three dollars and eighty cents ($733.80), being 
equal to ;fifty per centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three 
years immediately preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to 
take effect upon the first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the 
execution by the annuitant of a general release; and be it further 

Resolved, That the Comptroller of The City of New York be and he is hereby 
directed to pay said annuity of seven hundred thirty-three dollars and eighty cents 
($733.80) to said William Pakenham during his lifetime in equal monthly instalments 
out of the receipts of excise moneys or liquor taxes belonging to The City of New 
York. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the Acting President of the Board